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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 152

AN ACT to renumber and amend 201.01 (3)to amend 76.28 (1) (d); andb create 196.027 and 201.01 (3) (e) of
thestatutesrelating to: the issuance of debt by natural gas and electric public utilities to finance certain environmen

tal activities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in companythat purchases more than 90%tsfpower and
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: thathas less than $50,000,000 of gross revenues: 10% for
Section Im. 76.28 (1) (d) of the statutesdmended ~ thefee assessed on May 1, 1988, 30% for the fee assessed

to read: on May 1, 1989, and 50% for théee assessed on

76.28(1) (d) “Gross revenues” forlght, heatand ~ May 1, 1990and thereafter For a qualified wholesale
powercompany other than a qualified wholesalkectric electriccompany*“gross revenuegtheans total business

companyor a transmission company means tetai revenuedrom those b_us_iness'es:luded under pa(e) 1.
ronmentalcontrol chages paid to the company under a 0 4. For a transmission comparigross revenues
financing order issued under s. 196.027 (2) dathl meangotal operating revenues as repottiethe public

operatingrevenuess reported to the public service com servicecommission, exceptevenues for transmission
missionexcept revenues for interdepartmental sates ~ Servicethat is provided to a public utility that ssibject

for interdepartmentatents as reported to the public-ser to the license fee under su@) (d), to a public utilityas
vice commission and deductiofr®m the sales and use definedin s. 196.01 (5), or to a cooperative association
tax under s. 77.614), except that the company may-sub organizedunder ch. 185 for the purpose mfoviding
tractfrom revenues either traetual cost of power pur  €lectricityto its members onlyFor an electric utilityas
chasedor resale, as reported to the public service-com definedin s. 16.957 (1) (@), “gross revenues” does
mission,by a light, heat and power compaeyxcept a  includepublic benefits fees collected by the electric util
municipallight, heat and power compartigat purchases ity unders. 16.957 (4) (a) or (5) (a). For a generator pub
underfederal or statapproved wholesale rates more than lic utility, “gross revenues” does not include any grants
50% of its electric power from a person other than an awardedo the generator public utility under s. 16.928
affiliated interest, as defined in s. 196.52 (1), if the reve (b). For a wholesale suppliezsdefined in s. 16.957 (1)
nuefrom that purchased electpower is included in the  (w), “gross revenues” does not include any public bene
seller’sgross revenues or the following percentages of fits fees that are received from a municipal utility or retail
the actual cost of power purchased for resale, as reportecelectriccooperative or under a joint program established
to the public service commission, by a light, heat and unders. 16.95715) (f). For a municipal utility‘gross rev
powercompanyexcept a municipal lighheat and power  enues’doesnot include public benefits fees received by

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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the municipal utility from a municipal utility or retail (i) “Environmental pollution” means tfentamina

electric cooperative under mint program established tion or rendering unclean or impure of the &nd, or

unders. 16.957 (5) (f). watersof the state, or the making of the same injurious to
SecTION 2. 196.027 of the statutes is created to read: public health, harmful for commercial or recreational
196.027 Environmental trust financing. (1) Deri- use,or deleterious to animal or plant life.

NITIONS. In this section: () “Environmental trust bonds” means bonds,

(a) “Ancillary agreement” means any bond insurance debenturesnotes, certificates of participation, certifi
policy or other financial arrangement entered into in-con catesof beneficial interest, certificates of ownership, or
nectionwith the issuance of environmental trust bonds. other evidences of indebtednetisat are issued by an

(b) “Assignee” means any person to which an interest energyutility or an assigneehe proceeds of which are
in environmental control property is sold, assigned, yseddirectly or indirectly to recovefinance, or refi
transferredpr conveyed and any successor to such-a per nanceenvironmental control costmd financing costs,

son. - o ) andthat are secured by or payable from environmental
(c) “Enegy utility” means a public utility engaged in  ¢ontrol property

the transmission, delivergr furnishing of natural gas by (k) “Financing cost” means any of the following:

meansof pipes or mains or of heat, light, or power 1. Interest and redemption premiums, that are pay

(d) “Environmental control activity” means any of  5pjeon environmental trust bonds.

the following: L . ) ) 2. A paymentequired under an ancillary agreement,

_ 1. The construction, installation, or otherwise putting  jncyding any amount required to fund a reserve account.
into placeenvironmental control equipment in connec 3. The cost of retiring or refundiran enegy utility’s

tion with an enegy utility plant thatbefore the déctive g, iqtingdebt and equity securities in connection with the
dateof this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], basn issuanceof environmental trusbonds, but only to the

use2dt OTErOV'?.ef ser\?lce to C_ust_tomelrs.t taciliwr oth extent the securities were issued for the purpose of
- 'he retinng of any existing plant, faciyigr other financingenvironmental control costs.

propertyto reduce, controbr eliminate environmental 4. Any other reasonableost related to issuing and

ollutionin accordance with federal or state law L . ) . .
P servicingenvironmental trust bonds, including servicing

_(e) Environmental control_ c hge _means a chge fees,trustee fees, legal fees, administrative feéece
paid by customers of an emrutility or its successors for o . .
mentfees, capitalized interest, and rating agency fees.

heen ili recover environmental control . .
theenegy utlity to recover environmental control costs 5. Any taxes and license fees imposed on the-reve

andfinancing costs. : !
(f) “Environmental control cost’ means capitakt nuesgenerated from the collection of environmentalcon
' trol chages.

including capitalizedcost relating to regulatory assets, . .
g cap g g y (L) “Financing order” means an order under sub. (2)

incurredor expected to be incurred by an gyautilit g .
P y y d thatallows for the issuance of environmental ttusds,

in undertaking an environmental control activity an he colleci ¢ i | | dh
with respect to an environmental contrattivity  thecollection of environmental control clyes, andhe
creationof environmental control property

describedn par (d) 2., includes thanrecovered value of e

propertythat is retired, including argemolition or simi _(2) FNANCING ORDERS. (@) Applications. An enegy

lar cost that exceeds the salvage value of the propertyut|I|ty may apply to the commission for a financing arder

“Environmentalcontrol cost” does naticlude any mon In addition to any other information required by the eom

etary penalty fine, or forfeiture assessed against an missior?,an.enegjy utility shall doall of the following in

energyutility by a government agency or court under a anapplication: _ o

federalor state environmental statute, rule, or regulation, 1. Describe the environmentzbntrol activities that
(g) “Environmental control equipment’ meaasy theenegy utility proposes to undertake, indicate whether

device, equipment, structure, process, facjlitpr theenegy utility’s electric, natural gas, or steam service

technologyowned or controlled by amegy utility, that is associated with the activities, and describe the reasons

is designed for the primary purpose of preventirdue for undertaking the activities.

ing, or remediating environmental pollution. 2. Estimate the environmental control costs of the
(h) “Environmental control property” means all of activitiesdescribed under subd. 1.

thefollowing: 3. Indicate whethethe enggy utility proposes to

1. The right specified in a financing order to impose, financeall or a portion othe costs estimated under subd.
collect, or receive environmental control cgas, or to 2. with environmental trust bonds. If the egeuwutility
obtainadjustments to such clyas as provided in this  proposeso finance a portion of the costs, the gyartil-
section,and any interest in such right. ity shall identify that portion in the application.

2. All revenues and proceeds arising from the right 4. Estimate the financing costs of the environmental
andinterests specified in subd. 1. trustbonds proposed under subd. 3.
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5. Estimate the environmental control aes neces
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f. Include any other conditions that the commission

sary to recover the environmental control costs and considersappropriate and that are not otherwise incensis

financingcosts estimateith the application and indicate
whetherthe environmental control clygas argproposed
for the engyy utility’s electric, natural gas, or steam-ser
vice.

tentwith this section.

3. Afinancing order issuetb an enagy utility may
providethat the en@y utility’s acquisition of environ
mentalcontrol propertyspecified in subd. 2. d. is cordi

6. Estimate any cost savings to customers resultingtionedupon, and shall beimultaneous with, the sale of

from financingenvironmental control costs with envi
ronmentakrust bonds as opposed to alternatimancing
methods.

(b) Commission powers argiities. 1. No later than
120days after receiving an application under (& the
commission shall, after a hearing, issunancing order
or an order rejectinghe application. The commission
mayissue a financing order if the commission finds all of
thefollowing:

a. That the order will result in lower overall costs to
customerghan would alternative methods of financing
environmentatontrol activities.

b. That the proposed structuring and expected pricing

of the environmental trust bonds will resulthe lowest
environmentalkcontrol chages that are consistent with
marketconditions and the terms of the financing order

theenvironmental control property to an assignee and the
pledgeof the environmental control property to secure
environmentatrust bonds.

4. a. If the commission issues a financing qrter
commissionshall apply at least annuallythe formula-
basedmechanism specified in subd. 2. c. and, based on
estimatesof demand and other mathematical factors,
makethe adjustments describedsubd. 2. c. The com
missionshall make the adjustmentithin 45 days of the
anniversary datenwhich environmental trust bonds are
issued and after expiration of the comment period
describedn subd. 4. b.

b. The commission may not hold a hearing for the
purposeof making an adjustment under subd. 4bat,
shallallow interested parties 30 days to make comments
limited to any error in the application of the formula-

c. That the financing order is otherwise consistent basedmechanism relating to the appropriate amount of
with the public interest, and is prudent, reasonable, andany overcollection or undercollection of environmental

appropriate.
2. In afinancing order issued to an epeutility, the
commissiorshall do all of the following:

controlchages and the appropriate amount obdjust
ment.
5. Afinancing order is irrevocable and, except as pro

a. Except as provided in subds. 2. c. and 4., specifyvided in subds. 2. c. and 4., the commission may not

theamount of environmental controbsts and financing
coststhat maybe recovered through environmental-con
trol chages and theeriod over which such costs may be
recovered.

b. For the periodpecified in subd. 2. a. require that,
aslong as any customer obtaitistribution service from

reduce,impair, or otherwiseadjust environmental cen
trol chages approved in the order

(c) Subsequent ders. The commission may com
mencea proceeding and issue a subsequent financing
orderthat provides for retiring or refunding environmen
tal trust bonds issued pursuant to the original financing

theenegy ultility or its successors, the customer shall pay order if the commission included a provision described

environmentatontrol chages to the engy ultility or its
assigneesegardless of whether the custonmdatains
other servicefrom a diferent enggy utility or other
energysupplier

c. Include a formula—based mechanismaking
any adjustmentsn the environmental control clugas

in par (b) 2. e. in the origindinancing order and if the
commissionfinds that the subsequent financing order
satisfiesall of the criteria specified in pgb) 1. a., b., and
C.

(d) Judicial review. A financing order or an order
rejectingan application under pdb) 1. is reviewable by

that customers are required to pay under the order andthe circuit courtfor Dane County under ch. 227, except

makingany adjustments that are necessary to cdiwect
any overcollectionor undercollection of the chges or to
otherwiseensure the engy utility’s or assignes’timely
recoveryof environmental contratosts and financing
costs.

d. Specify the environmental contqmloperty that is
createdand that may be used to palysecure enviren
mentaltrust bonds.

e. If considered appropriate by the commission,
includea provision allowing for the retirement of envi
ronmentalrust bonds before their termination dates.

that the court shall proceed to hear and determine the
actionas expeditiously as practicable and give the action
precedencever other matters not accorded similarpre
cedence by law

(e) Effect of oders. 1. A financing order shall remain
in effect until the environmental trust bonds issued pur
suantto the order have been paid in full and the financing
costsof the bonds have been recovered in full.

2. Afinancing order issued to amegy utility shall
remainin efectand unabated notwithstanding the bank
ruptcy of the enagy utility.
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3. An application by an engy utility for a financing
orderand commission approval ofiaancing order are

in addition to and do not replace or supercede any other

reviewor approval by the commission under ttltimpter
thatmay be required or allowed for environmertai
trol activities.

(3) EXCEPTIONSTO COMMISSION JURISDICTION. (&) If
the commission issues a financing order to anggnetil-
ity, the commissiomay not, in exercising its powers and
carryingout its duties regarding rate making, consider
the environmental trusbonds issued pursuant to the
orderto be the debt of the eggrutility, theenvironmen
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inserts, Web site information, or other appropriate
means.

(c) The failure ofan enegy utility to comply with this
subsectionshall not invalidate, impairor afect any
financing order environmental control propertgnvi
ronmental control chage, or environmental control
bonds.

(5) ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLPROPERTY. (a) In gen
eral. 1. Environmental control property that is specified
in afinancing order shall constitute a present property
right notwithstanding that the imposition and collection
of environmental contrathages depend on the eggr

tal control chages paid under the order to be the revenue utility to which the order is issued performingsesvic

of the enagy utility, or theenvironmental control costs
or financing costs specified the order to be the costs of
the enegy utility, nor may the commission determine that
any action taken by an ergr utility that is consistent
with theorder is unjust or unreasonable. Nothing in this
paragraphaffects the authority of the commission to
adjustor reduce an engy utility’s revenue requirements
undersub. (4) (a).

(b) The commission may not order or otherwise
directly or indirectly require an engy utility to use enwi
ronmentaltrust bonds to finance any project, addition,
plant, facility, extension, capital improvemesetviron
mental control equipment, or any other expenditure,
unlessgexcept as provided in sub. (2) (c), the gpettil-

ing functions relatindo the collection of environmental
controlchages and on future emgrconsumption. Such
propertyis considered to exist whether or not tkee
nuesor proceeds arising from the property have accrued
andwhether or not the value of the property is dependent
onthe receipt of service by customers of angnaitility.

2. Environmental control property specified in a
financingordershall continue to exist until the environ
mentaltrust bonds issued pursudatthe order are paid
in full and all financing costs of the bonds have been
recoveredn full.

3. Environmental control property specified in a
financingorder issued to an emgrutility may be trans
ferred,sold,conveyed, or assigned to any person, includ

ity has made an application under sub. (2) (a) to financeing an dfiliate of the enegy ultility created for the limited
suchexpenditure using environmental trust bonds. The purposeof facilitating or administering environmental

commissionmay notrefuse to allow an engy utility to
recovercosts for environmental control activities in an
otherwise permissible fashion solelpecause of the
potentialavailability of environmental trust financing.
(4) ENeErRGY UTILITY DUTIES. (a) An enagy utility

control property or environmental control trust bonds
underthe financing order and not including any other
affiliate of the enegy utility. Environmental control
propertymay be pledged to secure environmental trust
bondsissued pursuant to treeder Each such transfer

shallplace the proceeds of any environmental trust bondssale,conveyance, assignmemt; pledge by an engy

issuedpursuant to a financingrder in a separate account.
An enegy utility may use the proceeds only for paying
environmentatontrol costs and financing costs that are
prudent,reasonable, and appropriate, amly if the
energyutility has applied for and obtained all approvals

utility or afiliate of an enagy utility is considered to be
atransaction in the ordinary course of business.

4. If an enegy utility defaults on any required pay
ment of revenues arising from environmental control
property specified in a financing ordea court, upon

from the commission under this chapter that are requiredapplicationby an interested partand without limiting

for the environmental control activities for whithe
environmentatontrol costs are incurreat expected to
beincurred. If thecommission finds that the proceeds
havebeen used for environmental controkts or financ

any other remedies available to the applying pastall
order the sequestration and payment of the revenues.
Any such order shall remain in full force andeet not
withstandingany bankruptcyreoganization, orother

ing coststhat are not prudent, reasonable, or appropriate,insolvencyproceedings withespect to the ergy utility.

the commission may adjust or redute enggy utility’s
revenuerequirements in connection with cbas other
than environmental control chges for the purpose of
ensuringthat the engy utility’s customers do not pay for
suchcosts.

(b) An enegy utility shall annually provide to its cus
tomersa concise explanation of the environmentalcon

trol chages approved in a financing order issued to the

energyutility. The explanation may be made by bill

5. The interest of an assignee or pledgee in environ
mental control property specified in a financing order
issuedto an enggy utility, and in the revenue and collec
tionsarising from that propertyre not subject to sefpf
counterclaimsurchage, or defense by the eggrutility
or any othemperson or in connection with the bankruptcy
of the enggy utility or any other entity

6. Any successor to an eggrutility, whether pur
suant to any bankruptcyeoganization, or other insol
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vencyproceeding, or pursuant to any Qeror acquisi subjectto any claims of the seller or the sébetreditors,
tion, sale, or transfer by operation of laas a result of  otherthan creditors holding a prior security interest in the
energyutility restructuring or otherwise, shalerform environmentatontrol property perfected under pdo).
andsatisfy all obligations of, and have the sanghts 2. The characterization of the sale, assignment, or
under a financing order as, the apeutility underthe transferas an absolute transfer under subd. 1. and the cor
financing order in the same manner and to Hane respondingcharacterization of the purchaseproperty
extentas the engy utility including collecting and pay interestis not afected by any of the following factors:
ing to theperson entitled to receive them revenues with  a. Commingling of amounts arising with respect to
respecto the environmental control property the environmental control property with other amounts.
(b) Security inteests. Except as otherwise provided b. The retention by the seller opartial or residual
in this paragraph, the creatiguerfection, and enforee  nterest,ncluding an equity interest, in tieavironmen
mentof securityinterests in environmental control prop  ta| control propertywhether direct or indirect, or whether
erty to secure environmental trust bonds are goveoged  sypordinater otherwise.

ch.409. Notwithstanding ch. 409, with regard to creat c. Any recourse thahe purchaser may have against
ing, perfecting, and enforcing a valid security interest in the seller
environmental control property to secure environmental 4 Any indemnifications, obligations, or repurchase
trustbonds, all of the following apply: rights made or provided by the seller
_ 1. The description of environmental control property o Theresponsibility of the seller to collect environ
in a security agreement is fafent if the description mentalcontrol chages.
refe'rsto this section and the financing order creatirey f. The treatment of the sale, assignment, or transfer
enV|ronmental?ontroI property e for tax, financial reporting, or other purposes.

2. A Securlty_lnterest IS c_reateaalld, blndlng, and (6) ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST BONDS NOT PUBLIC DEBT.
perfectedgt the time a security agreement s made and o giate imot liable on environmental trust bonds and
attacheswithout any physical delivery of collateral or the bonds are not a debtibfe state. An issue of environ

\c/)g;i?jr%?tn’ d?r?d tgr? c;c;i?fggtzgcg Z?r?st”glll m;er{i?a zt ﬁg\"’/‘::] be mental trust bonds does not, directly or indirectly orcon
' 9, 9 P 9 tingently, obligatethe state or a political subdivision of

claimsof any klnq in tort, contrgct,. or otherwise against the state to levyany tax or make any appropriation for
the person granting the security interest, regardtéss
paymentof the bonds.

whethersuch parties have notice of the lien. The filing (7) ENVIRONMENTAL TRUSTBONDSAS LEGAL INVEST-

or recording of a financial statement or instrument in : . .
MENTS. Any of the following may legally invest any sink

which such a security interest is created is not required. ina funds. monevsor other funds belonaing to them or
3. A security interest in environmental control prop Ing funds, YD >r U ging
undertheir control in environmental trust bonds:

ertyis a continuously perfected security interest and has The state. the | ; t board icinal
priority over any other lien created by operation of law or _(a) € stale, the investment board, municipal corpo
rations,political subdivisions, public bodies, and public

otherwise which subsequently attach&sthe environ . X .
mentalcontrol property officers exceptfor members of the public service com

4. The priority of asecurity interest created under this  MiSSION- , _
paragraph is not fgicted by the commingling gfoceeds ~ (P) Banks andbankers, savings and loan assecia
arising from environmental control property with other  tions,credit unionsfrust companies, savings banks and
amounts. institutions, investment companies, insurancempa

5. Any changes that the commission makes to a nies,insuranceassociations, and other persons carrying
financing orderthat creates the environmental control ©na banking or insurance business.

propertydoesnot afect the validity perfection, or prior (c) Personal representatives, guardians, trustees, and
ity of a securityinterest in the environmental control otherfiduciaries.
property. (8) Srate pPLEDGE. (@) Inthis subsection, “bond

(c) Sales. The saleassignment, and transfer of envi ~holder”means a person who holds an environmenist
ronmentalcontrol property are governed by thgara bond.
graph. All of the following apply to a sale, assignment,  (b) The state pledges and agrees with bondholders
or transfer under this paragraph: thatthe state will not do any of the following:

1. The sale, assignment, or transfer is an absolute 1. Take or permit any action that impairs the value of
transfer of, and noa pledge of or secured transaction environmentatontrol property
relatingto, the selles right, title,and interest in, to, and 2. Except as allowed under this section, reduce, alter
underthe environmental control property the docu or impair environmental control chges that are
mentsgoverning thdransaction expressly state that the imposed,collected, and remitted for the benefittbe
transactioris a sale or other absolute transfafter such bondholdersuntil any principal, interest, premiurory
atransaction, the environmental contpobperty is not other chage incurred, or contract to be performed, in
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connectionwith environmental trust bondeeld by the any of the following:
bondholdersre paid or performed in full. (a) Any obligationof a public service corporation
(c) Any person who issues environmental trust bonds which is not a public utility as defined in the federal
is allowed to include the pledge specified in flaxin the poweractPower Act falling due one year or less after its
bondsand relating documentation. dateand bearing date not later than the day of-salg@g)or
(9) ConrLicTs. In the event of conflict between this any
sectionand any other law regarding the attachment, (b) Any evidence of indebtedness of a public service
assignmentor perfection, or the dct of perfectionpr corporationwhich is a public utility as defined in the fed
priority of any security interest in environmental control eral power-actPower Act the issuance, renewal or
property,this section to the extent of the conflict shall assumptiorof which is exempt from-sesection204 (a)
govern. of the federal-power-a&ower Actby the provisions of
(10) EFFECTOFINVALIDITY ONACTIONS. Effective on sec.section204 (e) thereof-or{c)-any
the date that environmental trust bonds are first issued  (c) Any obligation issued to the United States of
underthis section, ifiny provision of this section is held Americain connectiorwith loans for rural telecommu
to be invalid or isinvalidated, superseded, replaced, nicationsfacilities made pursuant the-rural-electrifica
repealedpr expires fomany reason, that occurrence shall tion-actRural Electrification Acof 1936, as amended, or
not affect any action allowed under this section tisat  {(d)}-any
takenby an enggy utility, an assignee, a collection agent, (d) Any securities issued by a corporatiogamized
or a party to a transaction and any such action shallunderch. 185 for the purpose of furnishing telecoramu
remainin full force and e&ct. nications service in rural areas.
SecTion 3. 201.01 (3) of the statutes is renumbered SecTioN 4. 201.01 (3) (e) of the statutes is created to
201.01(3) (intro.) and amended to read: read:
201.01(3) (intro.) “Securities'means capital stock 201.01(3) (e) Any environmental trust bonsued
andevidences of indebtedness giublic service corpo pursuanto a financing order of the commission under s.

ration,netincludinghowever(a)ambut do not include  196.027(2).




